
 

Spring 2022 Book Sale 
      Featured Specials        

NOTE - Featured specials may not be available on half-price day

The first four items in this Featured Specials catalog will be sold via auction on eBay.  You can 
find our eBay store at:  www.ebay.com/str/westportbooksalesct.  The auction will open for bids 
beginning Friday, April 22 at 9 am (eastern time), and will run for 10 days.  Additional photos of 
the auction items will be included in the eBay listings of these items.  Auction items will be 
available for inspection at the Spring Book Sale on Friday April 29 and Saturday April 30

"Lone Cowboy: My Life Story" by Will James TO BE AUCTIONED
Illustrated by the author. New York: Charles Scribner & Sons 1930.  First edition, hardcover, in a 
slipcase.  One of 250 copies with a signed original drawing by James, bound in on thicker stock. 431 
pp.
Book is in very good condition, although with some light cover soiling, and foxing on title page.  Leather 
spine label shows significant wear at top, but both the title 
and the author are easily readable.  The slipcase is in fair 
condition: the worn spine label is present, but the top panel 
of the slipcase is missing.   

The original signed drawing depicts a horse-drawn 
papoose.  

One of the copies in this limited edition was sold at auction 
by Doyle in 2009 for $2,500.

Will James was a French-Canadian artist and writer of the American west.  Born Joseph Ernest 
Nephtali Dufault in St. Nazaire de Acton, Quebec, Canada, the son of Jean Dufault and Josephine 
(maiden name unknown).  When the Dufault family moved to Montreal, his father ran a hotel, in which 
the boy heard stories of trappers that he later used to fabricate parts of his "Lone Cowboy: My Life 
Story", his partly faked autobiography (the dishonesty was not exposed until 1967).

"The Variorum Edition of the Poems of W.B. Yeats" edited by Peter Alt and Russell K. 
Alspach TO BE AUCTIONED
New York: Macmillan, 1957. Hardcover, two-tone cloth, titles to spine in gilt.  First edition of the limited 
edition of 825 copies; this is number 301, with Yeats' signature. In a slipcase that has some soiling and 
edgewear, but doing its job of keeping the book itself in 
fine condition.  The book is still in its glassine jacket.  
884 pp.

William Butler Yeats died in 1939.  The signature pages 
were signed by Yeats shortly before his death, and 
were tipped in to this edition posthumously.    Yeats 
was the first Irish writer to win the Nobel Prize.

Auction prices for copies of this book in the last five 
years ranged from $1,188 to 1,383. 1971.
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"THE NORTH POLE: Its Discovery in 1909 Under the Auspices of the Peary Arctic Club" 
by Robert E. Peary TO BE AUCTIONED
with an introduction by Theodore Roosevelt, and a foreword by Gilbert H. Grosvenor, Director and 
Editor, National Geographic Society.  With eight full-page illustrations reproducing photographic 
enlargements colored by hand; one hundred illustrations in black and white, 
from photographs, and with a Map in colors by Gilbert H. Grosvenor.  

Published by Frederick A. Stokes Company 1910.  First edition.  Hardcover, top 
edge gilt.  373 pp.

Signed by Peary, with an inscription to Thomas L. Watson and dated Nov. 17, 
1910, two months after the publication date.  We believe it was presented to 
Thomas L. Watson (1871-1925) who was the State Geologist of Virginia and 
also head of the geology department at the University of Virginia.

Very good condition, except for minor edgewear at the spine ends.  Foldout 
map at rear has some small tears at the leading edge, probably from the 
map being incorrectly refolded.  Some foxing of the frontispieces and 
overlay sheet. 

This book recounts the voyage of Rear Admiral Robert Peary in his quest to 
be the first person to reach the North Pole.

The Rare First Plantin Edition of Seneca TO BE AUCTIONED
Classical Literature/ Printing History. LUCIUS ANNAEUS SENECA. Tragoedias decem[...].Antverpiae, 
ex officina Christophori Plantini, 1576. Seneca's ten tragedies, of which Octavia and likely Hercules 
Oetaeus were written by others. Text by Martin DelRio 
(1551-1608), a Jesuit theologian and scholar, as stated on the 
title page. Octavo (7x9)  381 pp.

The first edition of Seneca's Tragedies from the renowned 
Plantin Press at Antwerp. Christophe Plantin (c.1520-1589), 
born in France, came to Antwerp in 1548. The quality of his 
work as a bookbinder brought him into contact with nobility and 
wealth. His most important work is considered to be the Biblia 
Regia (King's Bible), also known as the Plantin Polyglot Bible. 
The work was finished in five years (1569–1573) running to 8 
volumes. In November 1576 – the same year Plantin's Seneca was 
printed – the Spaniards plundered and burned Antwerp, essentially ending its 
supremacy as the commercial center and richest city of Europe. Plantin's 
publishing establishment, however, continued to prosper under Spanish rule.
This copy is in its original elaborate, embossed pigskin binding with four 
raised bands. Both binding and text (aside from expected age-related toning) 
are in superior condition. Withdrawn library copy with shelf number at the 
base of the spine and Breslau Library stamp on title page. Numerous 
contemporaneous manuscript annotations, neatly done and probably by a 
student, and a poem on the front endpaper, which is a transcription from the 
text. Three manuscript ownership signatures, dated 1726 (possibly the 
annotator), 1750, and 1902.
This edition scarce on the market with only a few auction records, all for 
inferior copies.
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"The Spirit of Discovery; or, The Conquest of Ocean, a poem in five books: with note, 
historical and illustrative" by Reverend Wm. $900
Lisle Bowles, Prebendary of Salisbury, and Chaplain to his Royal 
Highness the Prince of Wales.  Published in 1804 by R. Cruttwell.  254 
pp.  Measures 6-1/4" x 4".  Brown leather hardcover, title to spine in 
gold on black, and with gold detail/bands on spine.  Condition of this 
book is remarkably Good for its vintage.  Foxing visible on page 
edges.  Some cracking and nicks on the covers, and edge wear 
especially along the bottom; missing a small bit at the bottom of the 
spine. The hinges are cracked but holding. 

The inside of the front cover bears a bookplate with the name of Lady 
Frances Compton.  Lady Compton's niece (Lady Frances Elizabeth 
Compton) was married to Charles Dickens.

The British Library in London appears to be the only WorldCat library that has a copy of this book.

"Brushwork Studies of Flowers, Fruits and Animals for Teachers and Advanced 
Students" by Elizabeth Corbett Yeats. $595

This is the 1898 First Edition (not the 1900 reprint). 

Elizabeth Corbett Yeats (1868-1940), known as Lolly, daughter of the Irish artist John Butler Yeats, 
worked as an art teacher in London before later establishing the Cuala Press with her sibling William 
Butler Yeats.   Lolly Yeats offered children's art classes; this book reveals the techniques she taught 
children so that they might faithfully and simply paint from nature. 

Covers are green cloth with title to spine and cover.  Oblong 
quarto   9.5" x 12"
Book is in good condition, but has a weak front hinge.

27 numbered plates plus a color frontispiece and two black 
and white pages of paintings by children.

A beautiful and quite rare collector's item.

"Instituts Politiques et Militaires De Tamerlan, proprement appellé Timour, ecrits par lui 
même en Mogol" translated to French by Louis Langlès $525
Published in 1787.  Brown leather boards, marbled endpapers.  Measures 
7-1/2" x 4-1/2" x 1"   401 pp.  Condition of this volume is Good for its age. 
The cover's binding is cracked but still holding; the spine extremities show 
wear with loss of material, and the back cover's lower corner shows wear.  

This book is the French translation of the autobiography of Tamerlan, aka 
Timur (1336 - 1405).  The text was originally written in the Mogul Language 
by the Great Timur (Tamerlan), and translated into Persian by Abu Taulib 
Alhusseini and, eventually, from the Persian version into French, with 
added literary notes, by the famous orientalist Louis M. Langlés.

Timur was widely regarded as one of the greatest military leaders and 
tacticians in history.  He envisioned himself as the great restorer of the 
Mongol Empire of Genghis Khan, and regarded himself as Genghis' 
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heir.  He established the Timurid Empire between 1370 and his death in 1405.  He led battles in lands 
from the Mongols of the Caspian, to the banks to the Ural and Volga, and in almost all of Persia, India, 
Turkey and Egypt.

Mr. President:  The First Publication From the Personal Diaries, Private Letters, Papers 
and Revealing Interviews of Harry S. Truman, Thirty Second President of the United 
States of America, by William Hillman, pictures by 
Alfred Wagg $495
Hardcover.  In very good condition, although cover is faded and 
worn at corners.

This is a presentation copy, signed by Harry Truman, with an 
inscription to "To Ethel & Ernest Heyn, with kindest regards".  
Also signed by author Bill Hillman, with an inscription to the 
Heyns (see photos).   Ernest Victor Heyn was an author and 
editor of popular science books, and was the founding editor of 
Modern Screen, and Sport magazine; he edited Popular 
Science magazine from 1964 to 1971.

Mr. President:  The First Publication From  the Personal  Diaries, Private  Letters, 
Papers  and Revealing  Interviews of  Harry S. Truman, Thirty Second  President of the  
United States of America  $425
 
By William  Hiliman, Pictures by  Alfred Wagg. Published by 
Farrar, Straus  and Young New York 1952
In good condition. Presentation copy signed by Harry Truman, 
with an inscription to Ethel & Ernest Heyn.  Also signed by author 
Bill Hillman, with an inscription to the Heyns.

Ernest Victor Heyn was an  author and editor of popular science 
books, and was the founding editor  of Modern  Screen, and  
Sport magazine.  He  edited Popular  Science  magazine from  
1964-1971.  He  was a resident  of Manhattan,  and of Westport 
CT. 

"Mexico" by Anton Bruehl $465
This is "Mexico" by Anton Bruehl, in a first limited signed edition (#245 of 1000 copies) published by 
Delphic Studios in 1933. This copy is signed on the preface page by the photographer. This edition 
features stunning portraiture of people in the area near Mexico 
City. Condition of this oversize book (approx. 16" x 12.5") is 
Very Good Minus. The original 1/4 leather binding is faded 
and is cracking at the spine extremities, but the somewhat 
dished off-white cloth-covered boards are still bright and quite 
clean. There is an original bookseller sticker on the right front 
end paper, and on the right rear end paper a sticker by the 
American Institute of Graphic Arts identifying this book as 
having been chosen by jury for the 1931-1933 exhibit of 
American Book Illustration. This book was originally published 
with a slip case, which is missing. 
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"Thoroughbreds I Have Known" Portraits by Richard Stone Reeves $345
This is "Thoroughbreds I Have Known" Portraits by Richard Stone Reeves, foreword by Whitney Tower, 
Commentary by Juno Cole Weyer, in a first limited signed 
edition published by A.S. Barnes in 1973.  304 pp.  This 
copy is an unnumbered one of 300,  bound in 3/4 leather 
and signed by the author on the limited edition page. This 
book  features Reeves' extraordinary color paintings and 
black-and-white drawings of famous race horses, with 
authoritative historical commentary. This oversize book is 
bound in 3/4 red leather, with gold spine decorations and 
text. Condition is Very Good Plus, showing some wear to 
the corners.  (The three collotype reproductions mentioned on the signed page 
on the signed page are absent.)

"Mexican Cook Book Devoted to American Homes" by Josefina Velazquez de Leon
$295

This is "Mexican Cook Book Devoted to American Homes" by Josefina Velazquez de Leon, in a 1956 
edition, privately printed by the author. This is a scarce publication: I have seen an earlier edition of 
1947, but with a different pagination, and there are some later printings being offered online, but no 
others with this publication date and with the dust jacket. This edition features authentic recipes from 
every region of Mexico, adapted for use in the United States by Ms. de Leon, who was the director of 
the Culinary Arts Institute in Mexico City. There 
are numerous illustrations. Text is bilingual, in 
Spanish and English. Condition of this paperback 
book is Very Good Minus, showing wear and 
tearing to the spine extremities and age-
yellowing to the paper. The pages are fragile. 
The illustrative dust jacket is in Very Good Minus 
condition, showing similar wear and tearing at 
the spine ends, and foxing on its reverse.  

"Story: Devoted to the Short Story"   $295
This is a group of nine issues of "Story: Devoted to the Short Story", published in 1933 and 1934, and 
representing the first appearance of short stories by many famous American authors. Included are:

(1)  Vol. II, Issue #12, April 1933, includes stories by Erskine Caldwell and H.E. Bates. Condition is Very 
Good Minus; the paper covering to the spine is separating from the binding. 
(2)  Vol. III, Issue #16, November 1933, includes stories by Gertrude Stein and Marquis Childs. 
Condition is Very Good. 
(3)  Vol. III, Issue #17, December 1933, includes stories 
by Sherwood Anderson and Daniel Fuchs. Condition is 
Very Good Minus, showing soiling to the covers and a 
tear to the paper-covering at the foot of the spine.
(4)  Vol. IV, Issue #18, January 1934, includes stories by 
Ivan Bunin (1933 Nobel Prize Winner) and Harry 
Sylvester. Condition is Very Good Minus; the paper 
covering to the spine is separating from the binding.
(5)  Vol. IV, Issue #19, February 1934, includes stories by William Faulkner ("Elly") and William 
Saroyan. Condition is Very Good, showing a small tear at the head of the spine.
(6)  Vol. IV, Issue #20, March 1934, includes stories by Ivan Bunin and John Held, Jr.  Condition is Very 
Good.
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(7)  Vol. IV, Issue #21, April 1934, includes stories by William Saroyan and John S. McNamara. 
Condition is Very Good Minus; the paper covering to the spine is separating from the binding. There is 
a chip to the front cover at the head of the spine.
(8)  Vol. IV, Issue #22, May 1934, includes stories by William Saroyan and H.E. Bates. Condition is Very 
Good Minus, showing chips and tears to the paper-covered spine and creasing/dog-earing to the lower 
front cover corner and first few pages.
(9)  Vol. IV, Issue #23, June 1934, includes stories by H.M. Hamilton and Villa Stiles. Condition is Very 
Good, with the paper covering to the spine beginning to separate at the head.

"My Yacht Designs and the Lessons they Taught Me" by Chuck Paine $285
This is "My Yacht Designs and the Lessons they Taught Me" by 
Chuck Paine, in a first edition published by Chuck Paine in 2010. 
This copy is signed and inscribed on the title page by Mr. Paine. 
ISBN 9780615349930  
Condition of this book is Near Fine, in an unclipped ($59.95) 
Very Good dust jacket showing overall light shelf wear and light 
rumpling to the top front edge. 

"Frasconi Against the Grain: The Woodcuts of Antonio Frasconi" $250
In a stated first paperback edition published by Collier in 1974. 
159pp  This copy is signed and dedicated "To Susan & Fred 
Merry Christmas 1974" in four colors by Mr. Frasconi. This 
edition features 256 of Frasconi's woodcuts, including 5 in full 
color and over 60 in two colors. There is a special fold-out of 
his famous woodcut of Hart Crane's poem "The Bridge". 
Condition of this oversize paperback is Very Good, showing 
light wear to the extremities. The binding is tight and square.

 
"Doctor Fischer of Geneva or The Bomb Party" by Graham Greene $200
In a first limited signed edition published by Simon & Schuster in 
1980. This copy is signed by the author on a signature page, and 
numbered 378 of 500 copies. This edition is bound in black cloth-
covered board, with a matching slipcase. Slipcase has author's 
initials (GG) lightly embossed in lower right corner.  Book and 
slipcase are both in Near Fine condition.  

"Record of Military Service of Connecticut Men” $195
This item comprises two volumes memorializing the military service of Connecticut men as soldiers, 
sailors and marines, in wars fought between the years 1775 and 1848.  Each volume was compiled 
under the direction of the Adjutants-General, by the authority of the General Assembly of the State of 
Connecticut, and published in 1889 by Case, Lockwood & Brainard Co.   Each volume includes many 
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historical details, including residence, date of enlistment, unit attachments and unit service history.  
Specifically, we offer:

(1) "Record of Service of Connecticut Men in the I. War of the 
Revolution, II. War of 1812, III. Mexican War" and covering the years 
1775 to 1848.  This edition features 777 pages of records of 
Connecticut men in the army and navy during the Revolutionary War, 
169 pages of men in the service during the War of 1812, and 9 pages 
of men serving in the Mexican-American War.  This volume was 
originally bound in brown half leather, but the entire leather cover of the 
spine is missing, though the binding is holding up pretty well. 

(2) "Record of Service of Connecticut Men in the Army and Navy of the 
United States During the War of the Rebellion".  This volume features 
1071 pages of records of Connecticut men in the army and navy during 
the American Civil War between 1861 and 1868.  This volume was 
originally bound in brown half leather, but the entire leather cover of 
the spine is detached, though the binding is holding up pretty well. The 
leather spine covering is laid in.

The price takes into consideration the condition of these very scarce 
volumes.

"Observations", a collection of photographs by Richard Avedon, with commentary by 
Truman Capote $150
First edition published by Simon & Schuster in 1959.  151 pp.  
This edition features Avedon's stunning photographs of famous 
personages, taken between 1947 and 1959, with Capote's 
acerbic assessments.  A souvenir of a bygone era of elegance.  
Condition of this oversize book (14.5" x 10.75") is Very Good, 
showing some small stains and a scratch on the cover, overall light 
wear and a repaired tear at the head of the spine.  Interior pages 
are all clean.  The slip case is in Very Good condition, showing 
discoloration and light wear. 

Five first editions by Edward Hoagland $150
This is a group of five first editions by Edward Hoagland, who has been styled "a modern Thoreau".  
Included are:
1.) "Cat Man", his first book and winner of a Houghton Mifflin Literary Fellowship Award, in a first edition 
published in 1956 by Houghton Mifflin. A novel about life in a traveling circus. Condition of this book is 
Near Fine, in an unclipped ($3.75) Very Good Plus dust jacket showing some light shelf wear.  Dust 
jacket enclosed in a mylar sleeve for protection.
2.) "The Circle Home", in a first edition published by Thomas Y. Crowell in 1960. A novel set in the world 
of boxing. Condition of this book is Near Fine, in an unclipped ($4.50) Very Good Plus dust jacket 
showing light wear and a couple of tiny tears at the edges.  Dust jacket enclosed in a mylar sleeve for 
protection.
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3.) "The Peacock's Tail", in a stated first edition published in 1965 by 
McGraw-Hill. This edition features the story of a modern-day pied piper. 
Condition of this book is Near Fine Minus, showing a gift inscription on the 
half title page, in an unclipped ($5.50) Near Fine dust jacket.  Dust jacket 
enclosed in a mylar sleeve for protection.
4.) "Notes from the Century Before: A Journal from British Columbia", in a 
stated first edition published by Random House in 1969. This copy is 
signed by the author on the first blank page. Condition of this book is Near 
Fine, in a clipped Near Fine Minus dust jacket.  Dust jacket enclosed in a 
mylar sleeve for protection.
5.) "Red Wolves & Black Bears: Nineteen Essays", in a stated first edition 
published by Random House in 1976.  This copy is signed by the author on 
the right front end paper. Condition of this book is Near Fine, in an 
unclipped ($8.95) Near Fine dust jacket. 

"Grampa in Oz" by Ruth Plumly Thompson $145
First edition published by Reilly & Lee in 1924. This edition features another 
story in the Frank Baum Oz world, as continued by his successor, Ms. 
Thompson. 
There are 10 color plates and numerous black & white illustrations by John R. 
Neill, the illustrator of the original Oz books.
Condition of this book is Very Good Minus; the binding is quite square and the 
corners only slightly dented, with some rubbing and light scratches to the front 
cover paste-down. The hinges are split but the binding is holding (maybe an 
earlier repair?).

"But Not Next Door" by Harry and David Rosen $175
This is "But Not Next Door" by Harry and David Rosen, in a first edition published 
by Ivan Obolensky, Inc. in 1962. 175 pp.  This edition features an account of the 
Deerfield integration case, and a discussion of racial equity in America. There is a 
foreword by Sen. Jacob Javits. Condition of this book is Near Fine, in an unclipped 
($3.95) Very Good Minus dust jacket showing overall light wear with some small 
tears and chips on the edges, and on the back cover. 

"About U.S.: Experimental Typography by American Designers", 
published in 1960 $150
This is three issues of "About U.S.: Experimental Typography by American 
Designers", published in 1960 by The Composing Room, New York. These 
are 16-page inserts reprinted from "Der Druckspiegel", a German graphic 
arts magazine. All three issues have texts written by Percy Siegel. Included 
here from the series are:
(1) Number One: "Come Home to Jazz", designed by Herb Lubalin.
(2) Number Two: "That New York", designed by Robert Brownjohn, Ivan 
Chermayeff and Thomas Geismar
(3) Number Four: "Love of Apples", designed by Gene Federico

The three paperback booklets are in Very Good Plus condition, showing a 
tiny stain on the front cover of Number One, and overall very mild shelfwear. 
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"The World of Gouda Pottery" by Phyllis Ritvo $150  
In a stated first edition with complete number line published by Font & Center Press 
in 1998.  182 pp.  This soft covered edition features hundreds of color photographs of 
Dutch ceramics created in the early 20th century. Condition of this oversize 
paperback is Very Good Plus, showing a small scar to the rear edge of the spine and 
a smaller scar at the foot of the spine. 

“The Frigate Surprise: The Complete Story of the Ship Made Famous in 
the Novels of Patrick O'Brian" by Brian Lavery and Geoff Hunt $145
In a stated first American edition with full number line, published by Norton in 2009.  144 pp. This copy 
is signed, inscribed and dated by Brian 
Lavery on the blank title page. 
This edition features over 50 maps, 
photographs and illustrations, along with 35 
stunning paintings by co-author Geoff Hunt. 
Condition of this oversize book is Near Fine 
Minus, showing two small dings on the front 
upper edge, in an unclipped ($39.95) Very 
Good Plus dust jacket showing dings on the 
top front edge. 

"MAD's Greatest Artists: The Completely Mad Don Martin” - 2 volume set $135
This is the two-volume "MAD's Greatest Artists: The Completely Mad Don Martin", in a stated First 
Edition published by Running Press in 2007.  The books come in an illustrated Slipcase; books and 
slipcase are in Near Fine condition. 
Don Martin (1931-2000) was known as "MAD's 
Maddest Artist" during his 30+ years with the 
magazine. His wacky sound effects, memorable 
characters and signature style made him an icon, and a 
key influence on the generations of artists who followed 
him.  These volumes present the complete collection of 
every piece of art Don Martin published in MAD.  
Complementing Martin's opus of published works are 
letters, sketches and photos providing an in-depth look 
at the artist at work.  Scattered throughout are notes 
and original illustrations paying tribute to Martin penned 
by MAD's most notable personalities, including Al Jaffee, 
Mort Drucker, Jack Davis and Sergio Aragonés, among others.  Foreword by Gary 
Larson.   ISBN 9780762430505 

"Old Temples in Japan: An Anthology of Colored 
Pictures by Thirty-three Leading Photographers of 
Japan” $150
Published by The Mainichi Newspapers, Tokyo, Japan (no 
publication date stated). 253+pp.  This edition features 226 
photographs of Japan's historic temples, with an "Explanation of 
Plates" for all photos in English, and an introduction in English by 
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Gaijiro Fujishima. The main text of the book is in Japanese. Condition of this oversize book is Near 
Fine, in a Very Good decorated slipcase, showing a little bumping and wear to the corners, and some 
discoloration. 

"History by Contract: The Beginning of Motorized Aviation: August 14, 1901, Gustave 
Whitehead, Fairfield, Conn." by William O'Dwyer and Stella Randolph $125  
In a first limited edition (#336 of 1000) published by Fritz Majer & Sohn in 1978.  
344pp.  
This book presents a huge amount of evidence supporting the claim that Gustave 
Whitehead predated the Wright Brothers in achieving motorized flight. There are 
numerous photos and reproductions of letters and documents. 
Condition of this book is Near Fine, in an unclipped Very Good dust jacket showing 
some light wear and several tiny tears along the top edge.  There is very light foxing 
along the edges of pages, and on the front and rear endpapers and on the title page, 
but not within the book.

"The Book of the Body" by Frank Bidart $145  
In a stated first edition published by Farrar, Straus & Giroux in 1977.  44pp. 
This copy is signed and inscribed by the author on the title page.  This is 
the author's second book of poems. Condition of this book is Near Fine 
Minus, with a slight musty odor, in an unclipped ($7.95) Very Good dust 
jacket showing mild shelf wear.

"From One China to the Other" by Henri Cartier-Bresson and Han Suyin
$135  
In a first edition published by Universe Books in 1956.  This book features photos 
taken by Cartier-Bresson in China in 1948-1949, during the great post-war upheaval 
there. Condition of this book is Very Good, showing tanning to the upper edges, in an 
unclipped ($10) Good Dust Jacket showing a variety of small chips and tears. 144+ 
pp.

"National Lampoon Tenth Anniversary Anthology 1970-1980" $125  
In a first edition published by National Lampoon in 1980. This edition features the 
best excerpts from the first 10 years of National Lampoon, with many illustrations. 
Condition of this oversize book is Near Fine, in an unclipped ($19.95) Very Good 
Minus dust jacket showing a variety of small tears and chips, and remnants of a 
sticker on the spine. 

"Dan Kiley: The Complete Works of America's Master Landscape 
Architect" by Dan Kiley and Jane Amidon    $105 
In a first United States edition published in 1999 by Little, Brown & Company.  
Includes 382 illustrations, 152 in color.  284 pp.  Condition of this hardcover book 
is Near Fine, in an unclipped ($65.00) Near Fine dust jacket showing just slight 
shelfwear. 
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“Deutsch-Amerika" - 10 issues 1916-1917 $125
This is a group of 10 issues of the German-language magazine 
"Deutsch-Amerika", published in 1916-1917 by the New Yorker 
Staats-Zeitung. Of particular interest is the focus of the magazine, 
which in the earliest 1916 issues is clearly a propaganda organ for 
the German national position, with advertisements such as "Belgium 
was not neutral" and by the German American Literary Defense 
Committe, which published pro-German propaganda. By the later 
issues, after the United States' entry into WWI, the tone of the 
magazine changes radically, with mostly pro-U.S. articles. This 
magazine, published in NY, also included a page of humor and a page of reporting on the latest 
Broadway hits, in addition to many photos from the front lines of the fighting in Europe. There are many 
vintage advertisements. Text is in German, but some photo captions are in English. Generally speaking, 
the issues are in Very Good condition, showing small tears and dings. Each is 24 pages, except for the 
last three volumes, which are each 32 pages.  Any further conditional issues are noted below, as well 
as articles or photos of particular interest. Included are:
(1) Vol. 2, Nr. 4 January 1916 
(2) Vol. 2, Nr. 14 April 1916 Cover photo of the first Zeppelin flight passing over Tempelhof Airfield in 
Berlin, many aircraft photos
(3) Vol. 2, Nr. 15 April 1916 Photos of the Krupp works
(4) Vol. 2, Nr. 30 July 1916 Cover photos of Cleveland Grays cavalry, Gen. Pershing with troops in 
Mexico, U.S. soldiers in training. The rear cover is detached, with a large section on the bottom 
missing. 
(5) Vol. 3, Nr. 5 February 1917 Special Edition: Germans in Africa
(6) Vol. 3, Nr. 9 March 1917 Special Edition: Flyers  Many aviation photos
(7) Vol. 3, Nr. 25 June 1917 Cover photo of German balloon, other balloon photos, French Foreign 
Legion
(8)  Vol. 3, Nr. 29 July 1917 Cover photo of female U.S. pilots, photos of the battleship Oklahoma, 
"Enlist Today!" on rear cover
(9) Vol. 3, Nr. 35 September 1917 Special Edition: A Prisoner-of-War Camp in Champagne, photos of 
German prisoners of war, Columbia Gramophone ad on the rear cover
(10) Vol. 3, Nr. 42 October 1917 Photos of German prisoners of war, American troops in training

"Midsummer Eve" by A.E. (George William Russell, 1867-1935  $125 
An Irish painter, poet and nationalist) in a first limited signed edition 
published by Crosby Gaige in 1928. Hardcovered, in Very Good + 
condition.  This petite volume (8" x 5") is signed on the free title page 
by the poet and features hand-laid paper, printed by William Rudge 
of Mt. Vernon, New York. 

"Hands", a limited edition (200 copies) portfolio of 6 poems, assembled 
by Dorothea Tanning $125
This is "Hands", a limited edition (200 copies) portfolio of 6 poems, assembled 
by Dorothea Tanning and sponsored by the Academy of American Poets (no 
publication date stated).  This edition features reproductions of hand-written 
poems by 6 poets (A.R. Ammons, Anthony Hecht, Richard Howard, W.S. 
Merwin, Adrienne Rich, and Richard Wilbur) each on folded cardstock, with 
accompanying printed texts on onionskin and portraits of the authors by David 
Alexander. Also includes an introductory statement by Tanning.  These six 
loose folios are contained in a square envelope with a closure sticker.  
Condition of the envelope and contents is Very Good Plus.
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"Valentino: Trent'anni di Magia” - 2 voli $120
This is "Valentino: Trent'anni di Magia" ("Valentino: 30 Years of 
Magic"), in a first paperback edition published by 
Bompiani, and representing exhibitions at the Accademia 
Valentino and the Musei Capitolini in Rome in 1991. There 
are two volumes; "Le Opere" ("The Creations") (239p pp) 
and "Le Immagini" ("The Concepts") (192 pp).  Both 
volumes are signed and inscribed by the art director, 
Angelo Bucarelli.  These volumes feature a tour through 
the creations of the prominent Italian fashion designer 
Valentino, with gorgeous color photography. Text is in Italian. Condition 
of these two oversize paperbacks is Near Fine. 

"Four Shojo Stories" by Keiko Nishi, Moto Hagio and Shio Sato
$100

In a stated first printing with complete number line published by Viz 
Communications in 1996.  263 pp.  ISBN 1-56931-055-6   This edition features the 
following four Japanese manga / graphic novels from a uniquely female 
perspective:  "Promise" by Keiko Hishi; "They Were 11" by Moto Hagio; "The 
Changeling" by Shio Sato; and "Since You've Been Gone" by Keiko Nishi.  
Condition of this trade paperback is Near Fine. 

"Rineke Dijkstra: A Retropective" $95
Published by the Guggenheim Museum in connection with their 2012 exhibition of 
Dijkstra's works. This edition features her arresting portraits, with authoritative 
commentary.  258 pp.  Condition of this oversize book is Near Fine Minus, showing 
a little light soiling to the white boards.

"The NASA Archives: 60 Years in Space: From Project Mercury to 
the Mars Rovers" by Piers Bizony $95
In a first edition published by Taschen in 2019. This huge book (13" x 13", over 
12 pounds, 468 pages) details the history of the U.S. space program, featuring 
over 400 historic photographs, as well as texts by science and technology 
journalist Piers Bizony, former NASA chief historian Roger Launius, and Apollo 
historian Andrew Chaikin.  Stunning color photography. Condition of this book 
is Near Fine, in a Near Fine Minus dust jacket showing light scratches to the 
rear panel and minor edge wear.

"Charles Bargue, with the collaboration of Jean-Léon Gérôme, Drawing Course" by 
Gerald M. Ackerman $165
With the collaboration of Graydon Parrish, published by ACR Edition Internationale 
in 2007.  336 pp.  ISBN 9782867701665 This book presents the Drawing Course 
that is the collaborative work of 19th century Charles Bargue, a gifted lithographer 
and painter, and Jean-Léon Gérôme, a French academic known for his precise 
drawing.  Complete with images of 197 lithographic plates by Bargue, used in art 
schools around the world to help artists master drawing of the human body.  
Condition of this Hard Covered book is Near Fine, in a Near Fine Dust Jacket that 
is curling a bit at the top.  
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"Mario Giacomelli" by Alastair Crawford $100
In a first English-language edition published by Phaidon in 2001. This edition features 
a retrospective of the works by Italian photographer Mario Giacomelli. 428 pages, 
with many stunning black and white photos. Condition of this book bound with flexible 
covers is Near Fine, in a Near Fine dust jacket.

Collection of 35 vintage photos of fires, fire department equipment and vehicles. 
$125

Condition varies, with some showing small flaws, and a few are laminated. All of the photos have been 
deacquisitioned from the Westport Public Library Historic Photo collection, and many of them show 
library stamps and/or notations.

"Illustrated Catalogue and Price-List of William H. Wilson, Manufacturer of Fire 
Department Supplies, 135 Bowery, N.Y." $200
Dating from the late 1860's or early 1870's, though no publication 
date is stated. There are 16 pages of the catalogue, which has 
become disbound and is secured by a staple in the upper left 
corner. It is not certain whether the catalogue is complete. 
Condition of the catalogue is Very Good Minus; it has been 
desacquisitioned from the Westport Library Picture Collection and 
shows library stamps and notations. There is a crease to the upper 
front cover, near the staple. 

"Molesworth's English and Marathi Dictionary” $100
In a second edition published in 1985 by Asian Educational Services.  This edition 
features a reprint of the original work published in the mid-19th-century, and 
considered the definitive work on this regional Indian language. Condition of this 
book is Very Good, showing some wear to the gilt decoration on the spine.
(2 copies available)

"Windsor Castle: A Thousand Years of a Royal Palace" $100
In a first edition published by the Royal Collection Trust in 2018. This edition 
features 542 pages of fascinating history and photos, including fold-out 
architectural plans. Condition of this oversize book is Near Fine, in an unclipped 
Very Good Plus dust jacket showing a hint of rumpling to the upper front edge. 
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"Geschichte von Schottland (History of Scotland)" by 
William (Wilhelm) Robertson $200
In a first German-language edition published by Gaum in 1762. 
This edition features two volumes and an appendix bound into one 
volume. Condition of this book is Very Good; the paper-covered 
boards show wear, staining and bumping to the corners, but the 
binding is still strong. There is a contemporary owner's name on 
the left front end page. The interior of the book shows varying 
degrees of foxing, and evidence of bookworm damage in several 
places. 
 
Photo of the U.S.S. Juniata, a U.S. Navy sloop of war.     $100 
It was launched in 1862, served in the Civil War, circumnavigated the globe 
in 1885, and was finally decommissioned in 1889 and sold in 1891. This 
photo is dated 1865 in pencil on the rear of the cardboard mounting. 
Condition of the photo is Very Good Minus, showing Westport Public Library 
stamp on the photo and on the backing. This historic photo has been 
deacquisitioned from the library's photo collection. 

This is a collection of 10 antique cabinet photos and 6 carte de visite photos by early 
Indiana photographers. $150
Included are: 
1.) 3 CDV photos by John Wharton (b. 1833 - ), whose "Wharton's City Gallery" studio was located in 
Wabash, Indiana. Mr. Wharton was active 1868-1880.
2.) 1 CDV photo by R.G. Murphy, whose studio was located in Wabash, 
Indiana, in the City Gallery on Wabash Street over the First National Bank. 
No known dates of activity, but probably 1870-1890.
3.) 2 CDV photos by Smith of Wabash, Indiana. No known dates of activity, 
but probably 1870-90.
Condition of these CDV photos is about Good, showing discoloration and 
staining. One has a horizontal crease. 
4.) 2 cabinet photos by Phillips of Wabash, Indiana. His studio was in the Ray 
Block. No known dates of activity.
5.) 1 cabinet photo by Frank F. Gregg, who was active in Huntington, Indiana 
in 1887-88.
6.) 2 cabinet photos by Elmer Bruce Radabaugh (1856-1923) who was 
active in Huntington, Indiana in the period 1875-1893. 
7.) 1 cabinet photo by George Houser, who was active at the South Side 
Gallery in Huntington, Indiana in the period 1890-1896.
8.) 1 cabinet photo by Rice, whose "Ground Floor Gallery" was located at 
the corner of Miami and Market Streets in Wabash, Indiana. No know dates 
of activity. 
9.) 1 cabinet photo by William Benjamin Cuyler (1846-1925) who was active 
in Greenfield, Indiana in the period 1870-1908.
10.) 1 cabinet photo by James F. Orebaugh, whose studio was located at 67 
S. Harrison St. in Shelbyville, Indiana. Probably c. 1895-96.
11. 1 cabinet photo by an unidentified photographer, the address of the subject being Dora, Indiana. 
Condition of these cabinet photos is mostly Very Good, though one has writing on the front and one is 
badly rubbed. 
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An antique photo of the "Judengasse" (Jewish Alley) in Frankfurt, 
Germany $100
Taken around 1880 (this area was razed for new construction in 1884, so the 
photo can be dated prior to that). The photographer is not identified, and the 
6.5" x 8" photo is mounted on cardboard, with caption and Westport Public 
Library stamp on the rear of the cardboard (this photo was deacquisitioned from 
the library's collection of historic photos). I have found similar photos on 
historical sites, but none exactly like this; the shop wares being displayed are 
especially interesting. The photograph is in Very Good condition; the cardboard 
backing is a little bent around the edges. 

"Night" by Elie Wiesel $150
In a stated first English-language edition published by Macgibbon & Kee in Great 
Britain in 1960. This book was the first publication on the Holocaust by this 
distinguished scholar and writer. Condition of this hard covered book, in the 
uncommon yellow cloth binding, is Near Fine Minus, showing a previous owner's 
stamp on the right front endpaper, in an unclipped (BP 12s, 6d) Very Good dust 
jacket showing some soiling to the rear flap.  

A group of 4 photographs dating from the Sino-French War of 1884, 
and showing French and Chinese vessels preparing for battle in the Lim River. 

$250
Three of the photos are captioned and dated 1884 on the rear. The fourth photo (of the white-hulled 
French vessels) I believe to be related, based on the contour of the land in the background. The photos 
are 9"x12" in size and are mounted on cardboard. All photos have a Westport Public Library stamp, 
either on the rear, or in the case of the white vessels, on the upper right corner of the photo, and have 
been deacquisitioned from our historic photo collection. 

A collection of 12 photos by Giorgio Sommer (1834-1914) $375
Giorgio Sommer was one of the most important and prolific European 
photographers of the 19th century (his works are represented in the 
Getty Museum). He was born in Frankfurt and set up a studio in 
Naples in 1856, creating landscape and cityscape photos for the 
Grand Tour trade, as well as popular genre photos. 11 of these 
photos are 8”x10” in size and one is a postcard size. They represent 
images of locations in Naples, Venice, Amalfi and Torino. Each photo 
bears his name and the number of the print. Condition of these 
photos is Good to Very Good; some show the stamp of the Westport 
Public Library, and some show small chips and tears. These photos have been deacquisitioned from 
the library's historic photo collection. 
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A collection of 14 photos by Otto Wunderlich (1866-1975) $200
A German photographer who set up a studio in Madrid in 1917 and worked 
primarily in Spain until the middle 20th century. Several books have featured his 
stunning photography of Spain's pastoral landscapes and historic buildings. 
These photos are printed on cream colored cardstock, all identified with the 
photographer's name and the number of the print, and represent locations in 
Santiago, Panes, Picos de Europe, Santas Creus and Poblet. Captions are in 
Spanish and French. Condition of these photos is Very Good; they all show the 
stamp of the Westport Public Library, in most cases not affecting, or only 
minimally affecting the photo image. These photos have been deacquisitioned 
from the library’s historic photo collection. 

"The Young Mathematician's Guide. Being a Plain and Easie 
Introduction to the Mathematicks. In Five Parts" by John Ward.  
$100
Fourth Edition, "carefully corrected".  Published by A. Bettesworth and F. 
Fayram, London, 1724.  Embossed leather boards.  Measures 7-3/4" x 4-3/4" x 
1-1/4".  451 pp.  Bears a gift inscription, and a name of a prior owner, on inside 
of front cover and on front end paper.  Condition of this volume is Good for its 
age; front and back covers are both present, although they have detached from 
the binding and show corner and edge wear; most of the title paste-down has 
worn from the spine.

A collection of seven Paolo Salviati (1818-1894) photos of Venice. $190
Salviati was a prominent early Italian photographer, whose works are among the holdings of the Getty 
Museum and the Metropolitan Museum of Art, being created for the Grand Tour trade. These photos 
are identified with the name of the photographer and the plate number in the negative, and probably 

date from the 1880's. They feature images of various locations in Venice, including the Palazzo 
Conterini-Fasan, the Palazzo Razzonico-Browning, San Marco square, the Palazzo Ca' Doro and the 
Palazzo Ducale. Condition of these 8"x10" photos is Good to Very Good, some showing writing or our 
Westport Public Library stamp (these are deacquisitioned from our historic photo collection). Some are 
backed with cardboard, but some are not, and those have begun to curl. 

A collection of 15 photos by Otto Wunderlich (1866-1975) $225
A German photographer who set up a studio in Madrid in 1917 and worked primarily 
in Spain until the middle 20th century. Several books have featured his stunning 
photography of Spain's pastoral landscapes and historic buildings. These photos are 
printed on cream colored cardstock, all identified with the photographer's name and 
the number of the print, and represent locations in Redondela, Riano, Covadonaga, 
Santiago, Cangas de Onis, Vigo, Ribadesella, and three scenes from the Cantabrian 
Mountains. Captions are in Spanish and French. Condition of these photos is Very 
Good; they all show the stamp of the Westport Public Library, in most cases not affecting the photo 
image. These photos have been deacquisitioned from the library’s historic photo collection. 
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"L'Ingénieux Hidalgo Don Quichotte de la Manche" by Miguel Cervantes $300
In a first limited edition thus (#61 of 350 copies) published by 
Hachette & Cie. in 1909. This is Volume 3 of a 4 volume set, with 
text in a French translation, and numerous gorgeously detailed 
illustrations by Daniel Vierge. Condition of this 415 pp. book is 
Good; the front hinge is cracked, but the binding is holding together. 
The leather paste-down title on the buckram spine is almost worn 
off. Laid in is the front and spine panel portion of a dust jacket. 
There is a beautiful vintage heraldic bookplate (Alfred de Crozals) 
on an early blank page, and also another former owner's signature 
on the limited edition page (Ed Vebell, who was a professional  
illustrator and artist and Westport, CT resident) . There is also a 
three-sided paper-covered cardboard slip-case (the same graphics 
as the dust jacket), but for volume 4; the slip-case shows overall wear, and while the front hinge is still 
strong, the back slip-case cover has separated.  

A group of 25 bi-monthly issues of "The White Pine Series of Architectural 
Monographs", published during the period 1915-1927 by The White Pine Bureau, and 
showing vintage photos and architectural plans of 
historic New England buildings.
$100 
Included are:
1.) Volume 1, Nr. 1 "Colonial Cottages"
2.) Volume 1, Nr. 2 "New England Colonial Houses"
3.) Volume 2, Nr. 3 "Early Houses of the Connecticut River 
Valley"
4.) Volume 2, Nr. 5 "Old Woodbury and Adjacent Domestic 
Architecture in Connecticut" 
5.) Volume 2, Nr. 6 "Colonial Architecture of the Eastern 
Shore of Maryland"
6.) Volume 3, Nr. 1 "Three Story Houses of New England"
7.) Volume 3, Nr. 6 "The Early Dwellings of Nantucket"
8.) Volume 4, Nr. 1 "Marblehead"
9.) Volume 5, Nr. 1 "The Seventeenth Century Connecticut House"
10.) Volume 6, Nr 1 "The Boston Post Road"
11.) Volumes 7 and 8 Complete, hardbound
12.) Volume 9, Nr. 5 "The Stage Coach Road from Hartford to Litchfield"
13.) Volume 12, Nr 2 "Farmington, Connecticut"
14.) Volume 13, Nr. 5 "The Col. Robert Means House at Amherst, New Hampshire"
Additionally, there are four issues of "The Monograph Series Recording the Architecture of the 
American Colonies and the Early Republic, published in the late 1920's. Included are:
15.) Volume 15, Nr. 2 "Old Salem, NC"
16.) Volume 16, Nr. 2 "A Comparative Study of a Group of Early American Windows"
17.) Volume 19, Nr. 6 "The Cottages of Cape Ann"
18.) Volume 20, Nr. 1 "The Cottage Interiors Cape Ann"
Condition of these volumes is at least Very Good, with the bound volume showing light to moderate 
wear. 
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